IN—Y Ty

FA-V71AV72A

BEE 1AL TRERY A -1 -y 73
HIGH SPEED SINGLE NEEDLE ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED
OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE




=8 Devices

_BROTHER It

USTRIES, LT NAGO 7\ '_ APAN
0@9 {14,/ Specifications

)/

L 00

PASERP Y - 28R

Single needle over-edge chain stitch, 2-threads

1 EEHES A - 3RS
Single needle aver-edge chain stitch, 2-threads

&

k¥ / Plain seaming

T Y/ Shiring

| I L FHUFEBY / Shiring with piping

| \EE~ a4 / Extra light - light materials

| E4h~hE4 / Light — medium materials

chEY~EH / Medium — heavy materials

Edp~18EY /Heavy ~Extra heavy materials

| #EE 4 / Extra heavy materials

| s —oy b/ Butky knit

| R/ F—Zw b [ Exira heavy bulky knit

2 / Standard

ANE) {E4 / Small type

g

1 &4 / Single needle

24

A YD b High lift

BT U7+ [ Extra high lift

ATE

ZElL/F T Kat)
2-row / with chain land

3 F T FHY
3-row / with chain lang

2/ F T FHL
2-row / without chain land

IS F TRl
3-row / without chain land

E A X [ Flat knife

B 4 Z [ Angle knife

A ZF 1 Angle knife, wave shape




—_—

“»i AWM

85—y Fw g ZFRIEICELT

CZORIR. COROEE (EEROBAIATVWIRARERR CKHEINT
WBELHDEREUTL— RIS ATVBRIL L OEHDHDTTY,
ZOEE. 199F7TANF— 2 ICETVTHEREALEHDTT,

BB FEL LICHREEES NI BEFH N E T,

AN THIRT M. LI BRTRLTBUET,

EET — RPN ET - TWVWABER. &7 — VBR—ERUASN - )T HEN
TEW, '

g "
A R R e 1
B, EREPEMESR ... ... e 5
C. $TIERAR ...... R 7
D, B R ..ot 9
E U BB o et 13
F. E3EUBMR ... .. R RTRRTEE 17
G. EXAZTFTARBIE o e 21
H., E— 8B e 23
LRI — IR e 25
L RESHEBEEIR . e 27
M. RITFEIR oo 31
P ARIERE .. B 33
Q.E@FHYEREER ... 33
RS TS5—BBEHR ... i 35
7. BB e 41
Ga. = UBBE—BET" ... 45
Wa, BEEET AL i 46



i1

UioR W

Notes for using this parts book

. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book {or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in July 1999,
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line | ____!.

If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 45 .. '

Fe———-
]

CONTENTS

A. Machinebody ........ ... .. .. .. 1
B. Crankshaft mechanism ....... ... it 5
C. Needle barmechanism ................cooeia... 7
D. Presser foot mechanism ............. . ... . ..., 9
E. Feed mechanism ... ..ot 13
F. Upperfeed mechanism .............. ... ... ..o.. 17
G. Knifemachanism ....... . ... . 21
H. Overloopermechanism ............. ... ....vuun. 23
J. Underloopermechanism ... ............oiaaan. 25
L. Lubrication .......ciiiin i e 27
M. Thread tension .........iiiiiiiiiiiineraiannnnnn. 31
P. Needlecooler ...t 33
Q. Serging attachment ... .. i 33
R. Ruffling attachment ..... ... ... it 35
Z. ACCeSSOTBS . ..cuvvininnnnn. e 41
Ga. Gauge parts List .......... i 45
Wa. Warninglabels ...... ... ... il 46
D E X ot ettt e i 47




878-V7A

i1




A . B/ Machine body

a— 40-1

- 50

T~
Ry DB

878-V7A,B-052



A . EFEFE / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE QY b NAME OF PARTS RIV]
2 520204001 Ty Zhii- TOP COVER
3 502606000 Tzvasora~F Oll. GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 4lF~Nmaxi2 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 520308000 E A% PACKING
7 523337009 1T 4185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 539607001 Voo ahii— FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 4|7 ~T14X8 SCREW, PAN W4X8
10 520345009 T|dat-14 RUBBER CAP, 14
1 S20309101 A5t FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 2181 FMSX6 SCREW, BIND M4Xb
13 520310001 1|F7)%a255-8 COVER FOR FEED MECHARNISM, B
14 520311000 H AV EDS PACKING
15 060400812 61/¢1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 $23307001 R A FAN COVER
17 060400812 2]454 2 FM4AXS8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 15 amaxa SCREW, FLAT M4X8
i9 520878000 1|d4+t53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 520313000 UEEEERS:TAke FEED BAR COVER

.11 520314000 Y % PACKING
22 062401012 6+ ~Xamax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 539564021 1jaFhiti- INSIDE COVER
24 S44536000 LS AT AVE DX PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 301 Fmaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 IEEESZ Vel SCREW, MiaX10
25-3 544535001 1481 = Fmaxgl ~Jv SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1{# 7 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X38
27 539611001 NWeTHIN=LTE FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 1ivThN -1 FRONT COVER, L
27-2 539613001 NHrEhNR—TT7 FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 tHvzhHri—e¥ FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 (12400432 2|FFESa%s SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 $20320101 Hexzhm—Z 1wy FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-6 520321001 LI FATIAS-3 FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 154 2 FvsX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 W FTHIT-h AT STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 T8 1 2 FM4AX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
28 160401412 {51 2 Fmaxia SCREW, BIND M4X14

~29 520323101 HwxHhit=5 FRONT COVER, 5
30 062400612 2{F~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 012400832 1FFEZ4xX8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M4X8
32 012400432 1|7+ Faxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 HEET:IACH VT ¢ FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 21281 > Fvaxe SCREW, BIND Mi4X6
35 520325001 NyThHi— X EIR PLATE SPRING
36 064400612 {75 2 ¥ M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520328001 TR ATL—+ CLOTH PLATE
39 520330100 H A=l PR o e B e CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 $20331001 Y bhI-F 1 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 1|7+ & Zaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X4
42 012400632 7+ ETax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X6é
43 520334000 NIOAT bR CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 EATAVE 3 PACKING
45 025040132 Ales¥Ahrang WASHER, PLAINS 4
456 060400612 1181 > FM4AXE SCREW, BIND M4Xb
47 060401012 359 2 FMAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 520412000 A b L AW RUBBER CAP, 3.7
48 539625151 7oz 7L—+prAS581 SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 21154 1 FMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 HR:=322 1 CAP, 4

878-V7AB-052




A . £{&E§{% / Machine body

]
. 80

— =40

878-V7A,B-052




A . EFER / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE |aQ'TY B AA NAME OF PARTS RV
52 062401212 T4 ~oax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021400212 ti2242 ba NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 NAFY 7 E6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 520412000 1| dhLdzv3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
56 520208001 2(x2 Y Fa STUD, 4
57 S20207101 R EPA P ok G VAR CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE
58 061400812 2145 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
59 S20337001 17z sfL— R P oa CLOTH GUIDE
60 523418002 FAVEE SV E SCREW, M4X5
61 520338200 NWr7sas OIL PAN
62 §20339000 IR EAWE 3% PACKING
63 523350001 Ak B 1 FY MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 4l# L ksXi2 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 FAL & Ed WASHER
66 S00075000 HUFAH-F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 21181 2 F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 2leSY¥HRH# 135 WASHER, PLAIN 1.3.5
69 520340001 NWFAH-FH¥Iq4 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 HEPZ VT SHOULDER SCREW, M4
A 146598001 T EFHHZ WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 1|es¥HRLAIS WASHER, PLAINS 5
73 S30517101 Bl#~o33—HEX10 SCREW, PAN M6X10SEAL
74 520344009 1|d46t186 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 5202345009 1fdht1a RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 1ol 599 O.RING, P9
78 154841001 11d 44168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
79 523357001 11345510 SCREW, M10
20 $20346000 tIndEYFTISoqr NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 1+ ~amax1s SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 1idL+53 RUBBER CAP,5.3
83 523337009 1id L1885 RUBBER CAP, 185
84 1507477009 | 1|dHYrY _ RUBBER RING
"""""""""" CoTTTEIARAS T T T T T T T T SEOR T3 THREADS TS T
92 $25179001 e h bty ALTNILA THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL {A)
<2HEME> <FOR "2 THREADS" >
92 | $25180001 | 1|1t ray ey A17~ke | THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (B)
84 “CTSd4g21001 | T[EAv e LIS LABEC CLEANING 777 o
‘B 060400512 1751 2 Fmaxs | SCREW, BIND M4X5
97 543453001 7qgash 223N LABEL, CLEANING FILTER

878-V7A,B-052




B . EXEhEhBE{R / Driving shaft mechanism

878-V7A,B-103



B . BRENEAES{® / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y kA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 546923001 17 FavvQrivs CRANKSHAFT, Q W/SCREW
1-1 525530001 HFPFoHE 525X SET SCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14
3 539629021 HRFULT % BEARIG CAP
4 081031870 1oy 45315 ORINGS31.5
5 062400812 2+ ~T4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 1145 amaxa SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 -072600000 114237 57 ir6000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 539630000 N2 KT x2.0 CRANK SHAFT BUSH
1 520356001 Hes¥H 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 Hes¥hs WASHER, PLAIN
13 $46900001 =%aghrragrSy D-CHAIN STITCH THR.
i4 0484030242 HLER K- Lr1] RETAINING RING, C40
15 076203000 & vy r/rez03 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 527868001 118 ¥ 7546203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 520361001 THr3/8% SPRING, WAVE
18 520362151 HWIRIZoF 0%l CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
20 539631000 TIXN7UL744T BEARING PRESSER
-121 520353000 1oy ¥ ORING
22 062401012 3{F AN IMAXI0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
-123 534326000 |77 7von BUSHING, FAN
24 539565101 117-u PULLEY
23 012060632 2|7+ ET6xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 < xyH %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 1| 7F &0 b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M&X25
30 523357000 Hovamhrarvonn- CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER

878-V7A,B-103




C . $H#:894% / Needle bar mechanism

© 878-V7A,B-118




C . $H#ER81R / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |qQTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

<NLYTRE> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>

1 546931001 1Ny o3s2aY R 2H N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<ENATYTCE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>

L 546932001 1horsesny k23 | N-DRIVING CRNKROD ASSY,E___ __ ___ _—

[1-7-1 018401622 f 2[7r %A rax1s ROLT, SOCKET M4X 16

1-2 $23342001 1|7 b #HUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET {CN) M4X5

1-3-1 017061612 1)L +6X76 BOLT, M6X16

1-3-2 118735002 HEZE: WASHER

2 $39644021 HEV P E I NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L

3 539645021 AU Y S X &R NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R

4 539646021 1INy s NEEDLE SHAFT

5 $39647000 EEE WASHER

6 146293001 11+ 27E10 RETAINING RING, E10

7 520386101 I TAVE: o X XA NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY

7-1 $23342001 2174 b # 1 ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

7-2 546899001 1] H %Y £4 rexi6 BOLT, (5/° WASHER) M6X16

7-3 062350812 11+~ 7135%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

7-4 $20391001 1]z~ SPACER

7-5 §20392000 | 2{7znmt FELT

-17-6 155162001 T ZM—H SPACER

8 $20393101 INVUES NEEDLE BAR

9 $39648021 1{NYES 24180 NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D

10 $39571021 11AUES 250y NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U

11 104450101 I EFRDT RUBBER CAP, 8

12 520396001 1lnyrxsz NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

12-1 146427001 1|7+ b £ 3 53187 K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

13 P 112 ¥ > nUbcxay NEEDLE, DCX27

14 $39649021 1|NUt ez a1 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT 8RACKET

15 018062532 | 2|7+ hEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

16 $39650051 1|hUr a4 4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

17 062401012 ]  2|+~zmaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10

18 520413051 thotayyTrasyyT SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT

19 062400612 |  2|+~aMmaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 520414001 1NUS 89T 2B NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)

21 $23418002 | 2{vxxvaxs SCREW, M4X5

22 520415101 1 EnY S MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD

3 520416101 1i1HE MW F3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10

4 539653051 1S HE NEEDLE GUARD, F

25 062350812 1|#~a3.5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

32 P 1Hnygs NEEDLE PLATE

33 100032003 | 2|{#35 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

878-V7AB-118




D . ##TE8{%R / Presser foot mechanism

55 53 56

< F~—JfFH / FOR TAPING >

< V72A >

878-V7A,B-201




D .38 LR / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS R

1 520472001 1Ay TFamevysry ADIUST SCREW

2 546887001 HEE S+ {2 B PRESSER BAR ASSY

2-1 S39577000 HER F A b CUSHION

2-2 047301642 TNAT YT ELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

3 105161004 TV H R WASHER

4 S20477001 RE S AT PRESSER SPRING

6 546840001 1{# 4 I5TH PRESSER BAR LIFTER

7 539660001 1| HLFPHFIR PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING

8 539661001 HEPE 37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

9 539662001 HoasgIT9FA Ry MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1781 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

1" 539663021 NAH T F TP FL - PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 WA ITFHFHLA—-H T — COLLAR

13 018062532 1|7 F 84 b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET MeX25

14 025060332 TeZ¥Haa16 WASHER, PLAINLG

15 539665001 NAYZ TP LI~ 2 SPRING

19 520485001 g Frysy " |PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
120 520209001 VFYITFHFLIS— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

21 546849001 HABITFHFIF7 3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 1| AF UL T2 awa PIN, SPRING ROQLL AW4

22 546899001 VB EYEL T NS BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M6&X16
23 520489001 L E il M PTAT A 8 SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 S46839000 WAy Fsriail PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH

25 012060632 1|7+ L 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} MB6X6
26 539671101 gy FTey PRESSER ARM SHAFT

27 539733001 1y bh S — SET SCREW COLLAR

28 012400432 2i7FETaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X4
29 S39672001 A HITFEY PRESSER ARM PIN

30 546903001 HPeTU&+AFTAXS SET SCREW, (M4X5

N 523341009 HFEawvzIYyvs Iy b NUT

45 523349001 N TAS = Ev R A LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE

46 060400812 2|75 FM4XB SCREW, BIND M4X8

47 011502012 2| F A RYSX20E7F SET SCREW, (FT) MI5EX20

48 021500312 213%2FV b5 NUT, 3 M5

53 546841001 1o d9UFTHFYLS LINK

54 S46842001 BEFE ST SHOULDER SCREW, M4

55 158722002 2{FHFa2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

56 546843001 1\h5=— COLLAR

57 062401612 1}~ 2aAMEX16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
""""""""""""""" B ALY S T
5 $46889001 HVEE & by MIAIN PRESSER ARM

34 537070121 N7t H-—H—Fv FINGER GUARD, V

35 060300412 118 2 FM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4

<\V72A>

5 546908001 1oatgras MAIN PRESSER ARM

36 $20298001 NFht4TrT PRESSER ARM

37 062350612 2|F~NM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
“““““““““““““““““““ TTEFEFRGES T [<FORTAPING> T T
44 $23364000 "NF=7724 TAPE GUIDE

878-V7A,B-201

10




D . $RCB8{% / Presser foot mechanism

V71A
3020

V72A

11

878-V7A,B-201




D . 17T 8% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qTY A q NAME OF PARTS RV
V71A <3020>
50-1 ¥ HER E4 ] PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 P VR STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 $19496001 HEREA PR E R PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-1-3 150755001 1|2 233318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 519279001 1{+41f PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-5 060630412 11751 > [ 238-56X4 SCREW, 8IND $M2.38-56X4
41 520494001 1774917 SUB PRESSER ARM
42 062670712 1{-~2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SMi3.57-40X7
""""""""""""""" T TIVT2A <3020,3060,3420,3620> T TTTTTTTTTTTTomTe o
50-1 ¥ HEE FE ] PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 519346001 HPEPEY SCREW
50-1-2 520842001 HEEEESAIPLES TWIST SPRING
50-1-3 148294001 1|7+ rA%T3579%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
50-1-4 062670712 1|3~ 2357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
151 519535001 1|y Ipkyaq2 PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1o 253238 SCREW, SM2.38
V72A <3021 \EYE> <3021 FOR SMALL TYPE>
50-4 ¥ R 2 PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-4-1 519346001 1oF7r3s SCREW
50-4-2 $25083001 ER X SV TWIST SPRING
50-4-3 148294001 1|7 229357743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
50-4-4 062670712 1|~ 2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 $19535001 S P PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 11223238 SCREW, SM2.38

8§78-V7A B-201

12




E . x4V BI{%/ Feed mechanism

878-V7A,B-202

13



E. %Y BE{% /Feed mechanism

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520496101 BRI B - ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 HAZT VLT EaW25 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
1-2 $20500001 1l=— KT oY éraa ) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED
1-2 520500002 1|== Ko 2 (F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE
1-2 520500003 1|=— R drza (@) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE
2 012060632 2|7FES6%6 SET SCREWY, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 520507001 11SFITY ¢ RATCHET
4 012060632 2{7F+ETEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)} M&X6
5 $23615001 15zt BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401012 2| F~aMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
7 523458101 1[ZFZV L FAFTUHT SPRING, TWIST
8 539589021 HEX R FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 17+ HEI L axi6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 539674001 BERAEELEVE -] FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 $39675001 B P2 FAT SPRING
1 081005070 1|loyw¥es O RING, P5
12 025710232 HlesyFHaFraiare WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
3 025710232 HeSHHEFLI4T6 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 1k #7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
-{15 $39676121 Aoy FEED SHAFT
16 539677021 142110117 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 539678021 NEFA PRI FEED SHAFTBUSH, L
18 530562000 U REES WASHER
19 048090342 1 b 27E9 RETAINING RING, E9
20 539679001 NEFZUTGTABZALT SR FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 1iol &~ P20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 387 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4Xé
23 546891001 HAsUdroz FEED BAR ASSY
24 $38312050 NPERLERLF: VA FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 142628001 2{A4 A F TN YTy FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 539683000 MESREES Trhnkd FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
27 539684021 HEREEES i k& FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 _ 539685001 ey rhs— SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1Pk Taxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 EEEd WASHER
31 004350812 TH+47 135X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 17+ ESax8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 Hoadyunmy MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 1|7+ FEN r6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
35 539773001 MNyazad4oUl9975 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 5$39690021 ¥ #H % WASHER
37 523360001 11 k5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 502573000 NHFHx WASHER
39 539691001 1157 +5 NUT, M5
40 539769051 AP E A IR VA A DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
4041 018061632 117 F+FJL F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 539690021 1|¥H % WASHER
42 523360001 1|#4b 5%15 BOLT, M5X15
43 520523000 HEFRE Rt = FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
44 520524000 2o UHELTeF1 FEED BAR GUIDE
45 520525001 ES P PEE LS FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 520740101 A1 X F 402 - SCREW, SEAL M4X10
47 520526000 JiFEmvTs FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 543916001 4] PFHEIL Faxsy— i SCREW, SEAL M4X10
49 025040132 AeSHHRLA4 WASHER, PLAINS 4
50 539692021 1 HEIFITRYYL7 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 $20543101 IIVEE S SCREW, M5
52 520544000 T EFY L= DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1|7+#N Fexia BOLT, SOCKET MG6X14

878-V7AR-202

14




E . %Y B8/ Feed mechanism

15 878-V7A,B-202




E. %! BE{%/Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CQDE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RV
54 539593021 MNHEF ISy LI— 3 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1% L+Y +e NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 =iz SPRING
56 081005670 1loY - Fpws O RING, PW5
57 047502542 1|27V P EAws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5S
58 520554001 HE AP ELFEDEE DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 520548001 2[Hh5— COLLAR
60 018061632 2|7 FFI F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET MBX16
61 525818051 2lFas v L=z hys STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2784 2 K35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2iESHFHI AL 135 WASHER, PLAIN . 3.5
64 $39694021 MNeybxZsyvs SET SCREW KNOB
65 539695001 ey b2y SET SCREW
66 520560001 1S x¥Hx SPRING WASHER
67 520561001 s OF3yR YL MICRO ADIUST SCREW
68 546895001 HEE A E3=1r k-3 S ST STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 529094001 w2073y 3% MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 | +x7E8 RETAINING RING, E4

71 $23628051 HVEELDNSINE -8 FEED DOG SETTING BASE

72 523621101 1|# 0 b 358 BOLT, M3.5X8

73 523612051 VAN A SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 2|7+ 56X SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M&X6
75 X VS R AL MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 Tli%1 > K 238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 11FEN F35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

77 * I R R A DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 523621101 180 +35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

a1 521091000 tAavvs -3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 521092000 1|Ar—-RAFL COVER SPONGE

82 523616101 2|22 axi0 SCREW, M4X10

83 520527001 HWWr7sxU14% OIL REJESTOR PLATE

84 $23453001 2| FNXTazxsy A SCREW 3X5 SEAL

878-V7A,B-202

16




F. k¥ U BE{4% / Upper feed mechanism

-~

878-\’7A,B-206
17




F. _i%+) BE{% / Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY I NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520139101 NZAALF T ALY YLy 3 JECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, W/SCREW
-1 520500001 1l — 27 9424 GR) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED
1-1 520500002 1=— FILT 25424 (&) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE
1-1 520500003 tl=— kU7 Y428 (B) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE
1-2 018401622 2| 7FHFEN A6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-3 012060632 2i7>rE36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
3 520144000 Tz yoy FH4T FEED ROD SUPPORT
4 520145001 RER Db FEED ARM
5 S20M175101 1|7+ &N bEX16HRY & BOLT, SOCKET M&X 16
6 146532001 1o vV FrEs PIN
7 012060632 1|7+ bk S6xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
B 520146001 HERFD P FEED SHAFT
9 539728021 HA4M011.1118 BUSH, 11.11-18
10 539677021 140111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
11 528044009 1|d46t208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8
12 523619001 ey rhs—o3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
12-1 012060632 2I7FHES6Xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 520147001 Naqanassayeyssavy s (L-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
13-1 520175101 1|PFHILFeXi6dky X BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
-(13-2 520158101 2|+ ~az5x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
14 520152001 HAT~1F7LVYLS FFED ROCK LINK
15 520151001 HRAAASF VYL T7FHT FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT
16 062300512 2{+~3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
17 520153001 1|\F7UsF FEED ARM
18 $20175101 1| 7#E bEX165 Y A BOLT, SOCKET MeX16
19 146532001 {2 unvyres PIN
20 012060632 1|7+ ES6X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
21 520154001 HASANS T Z 2050 LEVEL FEED CRANK SHAFT
22 S47031000 HoSeasgtanL CRANKSHAFT BUSHING, L
23 S20156000 AP EZES PN CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
24 520197001 21 €Y AT~ SET SCREW COLLAR
25 112400432 4|7+ L 5axs SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 520157001 HAA~rFATEY LTy L-FEED ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT
27 §20546001 THlFangteyLi—-L4) BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
28 520197001 1ty rhs—~ SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 2iP+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520159001 HAAALFIAGEY LI LEVEL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
431 018061632 17+ F F6xX16 ‘BOLT, SOCKET MBX16
32 520160001 MEEFVEE VAN FEED ADJUSTING LINK
33 520183001 IPEEFER SCREW, M3.5
34 520161101 HERDEETEVEE FEED ADJUSTING PLATE
35 062350612 2|+~ M3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
36 520162001 AL AT ATUSS L-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
37 025060236 2iEsHHxFaT6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
138 062061012 2i4~6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
39 539634021 1Y b2TYTE KNOB, SCREW
40 539695001 HEVEES” SET SCREW
41 520560001 s HxHFHE WASHER, FLAT SPRING
42 520163001 ftvsoQFAYRYRY MICRO ADJUSTING SCREW
43 529132001 NvsosQFaAEYy % SPRING, MICRO ADJUSTING
a4 048040342 1 h27ES RETAINING RING, E4 .
45 520165001 1o onFasgey X bt MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
46 S25818051 1Famey -z o STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
47 105161004 1|## % WASHER
48 062350612 1|#+~aM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
49 151951001 IR N VTAT =E F AT SPRING
50 520184101 IRTAE- %2/ 3 SPRING HOOK
51 021350106 11¥a+ v +35 NUT, 1 M3.5
106 025710132 1IeSHFHF 39476 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

878-V7A,B-206

18




F. k3% U B{% / Upper feed mechanism

=

Y

\
N
| :
I
-

B878-V7A,B-206
19



F. k%) B8R/ Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EwAo NAME QF PARTS RM
52 520168001 1FageynFavy s V-FEED ADIUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
52-1 S20175101 1|7 FFIL Fax16d Y A BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
52-2 520158101 2|F~T25%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
53 520172001 NPERLE VI YN FEED LIFTING LINK
54 520153001 NERA Rk FEED ARM
55 520175101 1| PHE pEXT6HR Y A BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
56 146532001 1o uay FE> PIN
57 012060632 117+ bk 5axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mb6X6
58 S20174001 BEERL PV Y FEED LIFTING CRANK SHAFT
59 520155000 VoSl tait CRANKSHAFT BUSH, L
60 520156000 11952759 42 R CRANKSHAFTBUSH, R
61 155539000 HEFS S/ DUST SEAL
62 520197001 2y bh5— SET SCREW COLLAR
63 012400432 417+ E 58X SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M&X4
64 520176001 THulFaveyLii-vyg ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT, UL
65 520546001 HUFAGEY LIt &I BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
b6 081005670 1{al > 5 pws O RING, PW5
67 520197001 ey rhS5— SETSCREW COLLAR
68 012400432 2|7FESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4aX4

469 520177001 tlyansFFrayevL - VERTICAL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
70 018061632 Pl7+#n rex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
71 520160001 HFruFantyusy FEED ADJUSTING LINK
72 S20179001 BVELDETIEE V-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
74 102707002 2IFH % WASHER, PLAIN 4
75 060400812 215512 EMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
76 539694021 ey bxTYyes KNOB, SCREW
77 539695001 1€y b2 SETSCREW
78 520560001 1S5 Hix¥FHx WASHER, FLAT SPRING
79 525818051 2{F Ry Lst—A by STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
80 105161004 2|1 Hx WASHER
81 062350612 2|F ~2AM35X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
82 520181001 HEPECDEETE UPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY
82-1 520182001 HERENFUE &S L UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR
82-2 012400432 2[7rESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4xX4
82-3 S20191001 HEEE 37 SCREW, M4
83 520189001 21 AXT35 SCREW, M3.5

-84 520183001 R ET A AR D - UPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET
a5 025060236 e HRF 16 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
86 018061632 2|7+ Fexie BOLT, SOCKET MBX16
87 S46844001 19742 UFH UPPER FEED LIFTER
88 062501212 2|F~asx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
89 060401412 12841 > Fmax14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
91 021400202 12324 ba NUT, 2 M4
92 520193001 My o44 08472+ 1R UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, R
93 012060632 17+ ES6Xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
94 081005070 1{oU > 4ps O RING, P5
a5 520194001 BN EFLE RS Ll UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, L
96 1012400632 1|7+ S54ax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X6
97 520195001 1| 4HTFIArevzxzs ADJUSTING SCREW
98 $23341009 1|\FaSEVRIITIFYE NUT
99 500204001 1T s Uty SPRING
100 520202001 IEREFEE R FTEEAS SPRING
101 520201001 AV S R AT WA SPRING GUIDE
102 P 1|z4a 1) UPPER FEED DOG
103 $23621101 1|# 1 +35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
104 $20189001 1143735 SCREW, M3.5
105 520621001 1#3- COLLAR

378-V7A,B-206

20



G..EAR - TAAEBF/ Knife mechanism

T T T T

< B A A/ FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

B878-V7A,B-222

21



G. X X T A AR/ Knife machanism

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY B i1 NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 546933001 Hm7xzos52s0v ks 10 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
1-1 018401622 | 2|7+#n Faxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 115N FEX16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 1|#4% WASHER
1-3 $23342001 1|7+ b HUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 520571101 1HHPARY FYYF UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 NHER =N DUST SEAL
14 539704021 17222800 UPPER KNIFE BUSH L
5 539677021 A2 111147 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 $23619001 1Y b HS 43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 | 277 t3exs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $20574001 1HTAZEEFY b NUT
17 520580101 oz ryvsdd LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 114 ~716X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 osrarywrgeres++  |LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 21+ ~6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 P 1|oa 2z LOWER KNIFE
125 539708001 f|logrztyx LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
126 017500812 11# 0 bS58 BOLT, M5X8
|27 520585001 oA PYDTLTINE SPRING
28 539709021 Hoa 228804 SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 1]7%1 > Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
""""""""""""""""" T leEA AERES T T T [<FORPLAINKNIFES T T T T T T T T T
g-1 $20575001 1|24 4% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1|+ ~z48x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 Hes¥Hrravs WASHER, PLAIN S 4
15-1 144074350 1992 X UPPER KNIFE
161 523621301 | 1iswb3sx8e ________ BOLT, M3.5X8 e .
""""""""""""""""" T e E A ERES T T T T T T T [<FORANGLEKNIFES T T
9-2 520576001 flooaxss UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062401612 1|3 ~amaxis SCREW, PAN M4X16
12 520577001 1o xt4T UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 Ny A A HTA% UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 teS¥Hx393 WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 1|h o A Z VB HT ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 14 ~=13%4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
LTy gLy > < OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 1|h 2 2 2 485k ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520579101 1|ho 2 ZWEIE ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
152 _____ L 520898101 | 1 nsAZMEBA __________| ANGLE KNIFE, WIDEWAVEEDGE ______ -

878-V7AB-222

22



H. LJL—/<B84% / Over looper mechanism

8 7 4

@é@r
<ENUT R
FEXTRA HIGH LIFT »

878-V7A,B-307
23




H. EJv —/YE3{# / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 546940001 12—y K49 2HE - OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
1-1 018401622 AI T F N b 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 16
1-2 523346101 117kl bex1aF Y A BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 $20598000 2IMYFILEA ROD STOPPER
3 539728021 1|4z 0111118 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 $39677021 1220113117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 g p—nssy OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523619001 MNewbrasS—-4 3% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 217 res6xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
7 523626001 {44 % WASHER
8 017060812 | thEwrexs | BOLTM6X8 .

<HIUZrA> <FOR HIGHLIFT> T
9 546896001 Py —item s 354 OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 HFa29% b AFIAXE SET SCREW, M4X5
<HNTUTZLA> <FOREXTRA HIGH LIFT>

9 546901001 Hyagw—risgans e OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
13 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
9-7-1  { §X342001 | T{F+vAvaxs | SETSCREW, SOCKET (CN) MaX5~ o
9-1-2 546899001 T H 2 % 5L b 6X16 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M6X16
9-1-3 155162001 1| A~—4 SPACER
9-2-1 538320100 199N —1FoF L+ HT OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9.2-2 $20355002 2|34 X TIXB5 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 $29700000 2| = 1SFoF LTI OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2|7+ H N eX1L BOLT, SOCKET M6eX14
11 155247000 HEFS VRS DUST SEAL
12 b4 e oa—xn OVER LOOPER
15 523611101 HFPorraa1FxL44 POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
i6 060400612 21154 2 FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

878-V7AB-307

24




J . FJb—/{Bf& / Under looper mechanism

878-V7A,B-308

25



J. T — B8R /Under looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY BErAqd NAME OF PARTS RV
<NHNTYTRR> < FOR HI!GH LIFT>
1 546941001 lem—rOY Fo 208H UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-SH
<ENTUTFE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
1 546942001 | _ 1|ssn-ravrysoe | UNDERLOOPER ROD ASSY, O-E
SIS I 018401622 | 4|7+ #)L Fax16 BOLT, SOCKET MaxXie 7 o
1-2 §23346101 | {7+ HI rex1aky £ BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
3 520598000 20V FTLEA ROD STOPPER
4 520621001 1V#a5 -~ COLLAR
5 S46904001 1oa—-13y UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $23626001 1FH2 WASHER
7 017060812 1[4 F6x8 BOLT, WVIEX8
8 539728021 RIEEFZEREBT: BUSH, 11.11-18
9 539677021 1lA2 /11117 BUSH, 11.11-17
10 155247000 L EF ST DUST SEAL
11 520625151 1o BIIS R ird o UNDER LOOPER HOLDER
12 S23614101 | . 1|7 TUKEN p5X14 BOLT, Mi5X14
13 148782001 TA~—¥ SPACER
14 $20626001 T s h—r% {JJNDER LOOPER
\ i5 060351012 1]7¢1 > K3.5X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
16 060350812 1§31 > F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
17 158722002 142 %x4.2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

878-V7A,B-308

26




L . #5:m;B88 8% / Lubrication

878-V7A,B-350

27



L. 3788 EMR / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE  |qTy ExAq NAME OF PARTS RM)
1 520655101 UEEREY WORM
2 012500532 2|7+ EFEXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 520300101 Tr0af FRX77 3 PUMP ASSY '
4-1 520657001 ot —sskA—s0 WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 | © 2}7+k F4xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 520301001 1|£>Fa-42-73 PUMP INNER ROTER ASS5Y
4-4 520303000 1K Tor—2 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661001 1KY 2172% PUMP BODY COVER
4-6 520662100 1faaxEsy OIL FILTER
4-7 $20663000 HuBEIFHT FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 4}F~03.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 2|75V - PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 21759 -7 SPRING
4-11 523460001 2|F~06X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5
5 081008070 1ot re ORING, P8
6 018061432 2|7+ K LEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M&6X 14
7 508357001 UERE 42 OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 508956100 HEREPES T R OIL FILTER
9 081044070 1|oY > ¥ras ORING, P44
10 512987002 UEREFEE T EPE CAP, OILFILTER ™
1 060400812 3[s51 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 546905001 NEZWFL-TF732 OIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 2lEznFa-JraH% STOPRING
14 520199001 1Infant7uxs OIL PIPE JOINT
16 520199001 AR AL 3 OIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 L EEAVERAL I OIL P{PE ASSY
17-1 060400512 1731 > Famaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 520199001 GRS YAE AL &0 OIL PIPE JOINT
20 148084001 HE AT V7K OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520668200 TNAUKRGYL2IT N NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 {47 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
24 520669000 17zt FELT
26 060400812 184 = Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 549337000 1123E=E70 WICK, L=70
29 520180001 ATy F OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 520200001 1jezga—-7 OIL TUBE, L=370
32 525879001 1JFa-F94z TUBE SUPPORT
33 060400812 1H$1 > FM4xs SCREW, BIND M4X8
34 520392000 12zt FELT
35 525526000 1> PIN
36 543523000 HWWo1hve—-23 FILTER ASSY
36-1 543522000 HEREPEFZ B OIL FILTER
36-2 543521000 flasazo0 FILTER, D

878-V7A,B-350

28




L . &:48:8E84% / Lubrication

nl..........J_ 0

H
r/\

_.f.\

o,

53 52 51

878-V7A,B-350

29



L. IA7HRiEEREIfR / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE a7y Y NAME OF PARTS RV}
40 §20213000 | 1|4 3:&E WICK, L=22
42 $20214000 | 1l$xmz27T0t FELT
43 $20215001 17zaradex FELT SUPPORT
44 062400612 2]+ ~<aMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
45 520216000 | 1|pf¥ay T At FELT
46 520217001 17T b 44T FELT SUPPORT
a7 062400612 | 1|3~ zmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
48 147363000 | 1|7zt FELT
49 $20218001 1|47y ¥5 PIPE JOINT
50 $20219001 leznzr-7 OIL TUBE
51 507463000 { 1{7vitx . WICK, L= 70
52 520220001 e nesErLda WICK GUIDE
53 520158101 | 2{+~m25x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
54 520221000 | 1|7xa b FELT
55 $20222001 v s FELT SUPPORT
56 $20158101 | 2|#~oz25x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
57 520178001 1Ry o1 & FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
458 062400612 |  1|3~zmaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
1

878-V7AB-350

30



M . REBFEI{E / Thread tension

VI Tz R 14 17 18-+
/ FOR SOFT CHAIN > l'i;’/’ (
44 45 40 4H

IR

878-V7A,B-418
31



M . %EEFE8{% / Thread tension

N

REF.NO. CODE QTyY bAoA NAME QF PARTS RM
1 §206720061 =R N Y o MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 2151 2 FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
5 S20674001% AV E S i "% 1 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE {1N)
8 520675001 2lFa9 S b P TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 S20676051 31 rFaH LK TENSION STUD
110 520677000 34 ¢ FAY TS TIING TENSION DISC FELT
11 520673001 Glf rFHDLHS TENSION DIsC
12 110832009 3|ArFATLHSTINE TENSION DISCFELT
13 144103009 3|1 FFIH LY TFYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 520678001 HES = P IAE 13 TENSION SPRING, L
15 520679001 2|1 rFBIYHAM TENSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 FIAYINEIIFHS WASHER
18-1 520682103 1A FF3a72FY MFR)Y TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682104 T FFAG DY FED TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-3 520682102 T bFag o7y MR TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 T — ¥ p P oo LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 I > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
21 146592001 pAC L B S i THREAD GUIDE PIPE o
22 523452002 2{PFESax%3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 520684101 IER N L THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 21754 > FMEX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 520685001 122151 FP2eF 1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 12 —1tf b FPd IR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2|9 X 2 Uaxs SCREW, Mi4X5
28 521133001 1T —NF R OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 1o sn—132EVR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 i1 2 Fasxa SCREW, BIND Mi3X4
31 521135001 1w —1s5 Bt LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2|78 > FMAXE SCREW, BIND MAX6
33 521137001 1~ b PF 1M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 521136101 92— pPF 1AL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 181> Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 $20687001 g NN PP+ L UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38 $21127001 LIAVE S Y75 4 s NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (C)
39 060400612 1151 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 521126001 11U b7+ 18 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
41 060400612 1154 & FM4Xe SCREW, BIND M4X6
421 521130051 LR FAV R G - S NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 2051 2 Fvaxa SCREW, BIND Mi4X8
44 $21125001 ERVANVE GR L ob NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 11451 > FM4X6 SCREW, BiND M4X6
46 $38330050 VRS- & 31 B NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2iFFFARTIBYHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 520689001 RAVES ¥ i+ ko NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
29 520690001 IRAVE G- i i FAE 3 SPRING
50 520691001 IAVESE L =T g NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520692001 NAVE S s Xt NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 1254 > F Maxe SCREW, BIND M3X6
""""""""""""""""" T VS YEIVES T T EORSORTCHAINS T T T T
42-3 521132001 (N AV E S 207 S o NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, C

878-V7A B-418

32




P . $+#4$#1E8{% / Needle cooler

878-V7AB-124
Q. 8HhHYUEHREBMR / Serging attachment

A7 988 1 OPTION PARTS

33 878-V7A,B-236




P. ¢4 HIEE{# / Needle cooler

REF.NO. CODE |qTY B XA NAME OF PARTS {rv|

1 $20453001 HEE I A FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 $20454000 tzxznryyx FELT SUPPORT

1-2 $20455000 17z n FELT

1-3 502874001 1laves PIN

1-4 150307000 tlyzew WICK (L = 140)

1-5 520456000 | 1lE=wFz—7ss VINYLTUBE 55

1-6 520459000 | 1{ouarzLsaqL SILICONE TANK (L)
1-7 $20460000 | 1|>vuzssrova SILICONE TANK CAP

2 $23418002 | 2|> x%¥axs SCREW, M4X5

3 060401012 | 1]/%1 > Fmax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10

4 025040132 AR E VT WASHER, PLAINS 4

5 520461101 1ieyararsyy3u SILICONE TANK ASSY {U)
5-1 $20464000 | 1|>¥Uzr 44U SILICONE TANK (U}
5-2 520460000 | 1|>Unrzro7% SILICONE TANK CAP

- I5-3 529933000 | 1|7zwhL FELT (L)
5-4 §29934000 | 1|7z ks FELT ()
5-5 520467001 HIIA AT FELT SUPPORT PLATE
16 062401012 1{#+~aMaxto SCREW, PAN V14X10
878-V7A,B-124
Q.45 H U EREEFE / Serging attachment
REF.NO. CODE |q1y Y NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $21336101 IPER P IPEDET A EDGE GUIDE ASSY

1-1 $23896101 1lvasxruvr1s EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 523773001 1|4 %a SHOULDER SCREW, M4

Ji-3 146598001 HBETE WASHER, SPRING
1-4 523897001 HoawEpryysrfayyez EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
h-s 021400212 1|2524 ba NUT, 2 M4

1-6 521341001 1{R Fvst— STOPPER

1-7 062300512 1}#~23x%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-8 146762001 1|7zns0vanx EDGE GUIDE

1-9 062350612 1|3~ M3 5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

2 062401012 1|+~2aM4axX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V7A,B-236

34



R. 57 5—%EM{% / Ruffling attachment

V72A

3420 © - — — T T
3620 | T T T T T T ¥
| | 0115 2413 245 2-1-6 247 218 | |
| | 2-1-21—8§ ?%21 k 21-14 i

-1-24 -1 =6
! I 2-1-26 = ! ﬁj'*% %7 ‘I I I
| Ny ]G~y i
x 2112 | / T T T /|
¥ dr— | T |
) :
|| |
I'I |
| {
[ | | ..

:I I
| |
| |
" |
S |
I
|
|
|
e — J
| )
I I
| |
| I
| |
| |
Ak |
| | B I
| _ |
| U I
|6-9 |
o |
| ’ |
I
L )
mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm J

3
5 878-V7B-840




R. 7 7 7 —&&ERB{#k /Ruffling attachment
REF.NO. CODE |qTy B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM|

2 $30401001 1Hov—12s9s3 SHIRRING ASSY

2-1 521365001 o= dunsss SHIRRING DEVICE SET

2-1-1 $21294001 HEPE S L P RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET

2-1-2 $21295001 HEPE S =YY 2 RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT

2-1-3 521305001 HAE LTS SPRING BASE

2-1-4 523777101 2|78 UE R AFVE SET SCREW, M6

2-1-5 $20676051 1|4 rFamvEY TENSION STUD

2-1-6 $23775001 1|31z SPRING, COIL

2-1-7 520681000 HEELPOLE LR 2 E WASHER

2-1-8 520682105 11 bFa9 oY b TENSION NUT

2-1-9 521366001 HESEL 34 RUFFLING BLADE

2-1-10 144784001 HETAHTHEAZ WASHER

2-1-11 062300812 2|+ ~Taxs SCREW, PAN M3X8

2-1-12 521297001 "Nao5-vysFrruvrad RUFFLER BASE

2-1-13 $21306001 14 x6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

2-1-14 $21307001 IRETF WASHER, SPRING

2-1-15 $21298001 HEESE & SV RUFFLING BEADE GUIDE |

2-1-16 062400812 1|+ ~24x8 SCREWS-PAN-MAHE T 00

2-1-17 $21299001 EPEE 42 CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
42-1-18 523651002 2|7k Fex6kY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5

2-1-19 521300001 NALER MUY TR HANDLE SETTING PLATE

2-1-20 021060302 1§ F32 26 NUT, 3 M6

2-1-21 062401612 1|+~ TIMEX1E SCREW, PAN M4X16

2-1-22 021400212 12320 14 NUT, 2 M4

2-1-23 $21301001 1]/ FILE RS IR SPRING

2-1-24 $21302001 HETAYT A R ASFU SPRING, PLATE (U)

2-1-25 062400612 1|+~ Maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

2-1-26 521303001 IEPERE L ERETAE Lot SPRING, PLATE (D)

2-1-27 062350512 2|+ ~23.5x%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

2-1-28 521304001 i|Hs- COLLAR

2-2 018401632 1|7+ # L b ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 16

2-3 018401032 1P+ %8 F4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

2-4 $21590000 HESPLbo RUFFLER GUIDE

2-5 523418002 | 2|> 4% Yaxs SCREW, M4X5

2-6 $23779001 1AL FIL HANDLE

2-7 021060302 1|5 rav a6 NUT, 3 M6

2-8 102707002 | 2|¥#=x WASHER, PLAIN 4

6 530137001 1575294 TLr K9y 3 RUFFLING DEVICE SET

6-1 521310001 HETAHTTHLI— CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

6-2 521311001 NAHT a4 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET

6-3 521312001 1635 PIN, 6.35

6-4 012060632 17+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

6-5 062350812 | 2l+~a35x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

6-6 521313001 HZLv—bUYHAH WIRE SET PLATE

6-7 $21314001 172 TI1v—43 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

6-7-1 021500303 |  4i#v r3> 35 NUT, 3 M5

6-8 523774001 REPEPEY: SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

6-9 $21315001 12 2% FMa STUD, M4

6-10 021400212 12247 b4 NUT, 2 M4

6-11 $21316001 Hofv—a i WIRE STOPPER

6-12 012400432 17+ Saxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

878-V7B-940

36




R.S75—#BE% / Ruffing attachment
V72A <33R / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3420 3-1
3620 1

3-1-1-1? 3-1-1-12 | 3-1-1-8
RRETRE- YRRV

| |
| |
|

| |
| |
| |
| |

Sy o‘ﬁ_— ‘1_1- l

: { ? L7 RRTP | |
|| f VEEWQ 3-1-1-10 | }
I :3-1-1-19 31-1-18 1 159 % : { |
| | I
| N
| »
|

\ ]

r—3-1-1-1 3-1-1-7
L L— 3-1-1-5 D
&—31-6
________________________ )
<43 A / FOR FULL-SUBMERGED > 3.0
| 3-2-3 322 %
| @
|
|
I
| 325324
|
|
|
| d
i .

] Gy
| @?§§%w
I 2-1-17 | 3-2-1-13 | 3-2-1-8
| 2142 32141,
| 3-2-1-1 3.9.1.5
1
{

37

878-V7B-940




R.Z 7 7 —&ER{®R /Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS RV
<SETE> < FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 530402101 T FYFAIEYEY b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 $21387101 W RgFIsRYYE DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 1|e¥F7PFIadiyay KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 521388001 HEEVZ KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155193101 Hed¥FFUEF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 2{#N 1 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 1Me¥FPrasios KNEE LIFTERBAR, 5
3-1-1-6 014780622 UFF b A3T6357#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 T|e¥7FL KNEE LIFTERPLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 1|80 k8xi6 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 $21376001 Hed 77 L - KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 2|44 R 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-11 521377001 HeFFPFLIT-NR SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 213V 2T COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 4|FI +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 e PFYET BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
g3-1-1-15 017781012 2| b 635XI0 BOLT SM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 521382001 AR E o WIRE SET BAR
A3-1-1-17 110744002 T+ +633 NUTSM6.35
3-1-1-18 1025770232 1MeSHFH2FII635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 1P+ P AEVe357HME SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
3-1-2 $21385001 I rUIr14 WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 MHZLETNI1¥ FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 521384001 M ERENAE & WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 2|+ T WE7 2 F41X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4, 1X25
3-1-6 062401012 A)F A~ MaX10 L | SCREW, PAN M4X10
""""""""""""""""""" TSR ES> T T T T <FORFULLSUBMERGED> o
3-2 530402102 1HEIFIIEYRY DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521374101 TRy FIHLYUIFIE DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 ilev¥ryFaasegsy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521388001 azayy KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 HNeEFFFYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 215 F6.335X10 BOLT, Sivi6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 HEeHTFHFRFZIS KNEE LIFTERBAR, S :
3-2-1-6 014780622 T7PFrARTe35oH 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
.§~2-1-7 148798109 He#FFL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
-2-1-8 017081606 1l# L F8xi6 BOLT, M8X16
13-2-1-9 521376001 1e#7FLit-— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 2|# 3 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 §21377001 e 7T LIN—itG SPRING
3-2-1-12 521378001 PGP A ) COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 A1#HEN F6.35X10 BOLT, 5M6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 1edFPFyET BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 2|# N +6.35X10 BOLTSM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 521382001 BRI e TR ok WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 1Y +6.35 NUT SM#6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 es¥HFF070635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 1|7+ r2%T6357F X SET SCREVW, SOCKET (CP) Sivi6.35
3-1-2 521385001 HPERE V& WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 H P APE S P R iy FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 521384001 RS S AR o WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 2|+ NET FFA1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-2-6 062401012 A1 A aMAXI0 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V7B-940

38




& E8{% / Ruffling attachment

#

— e i A— —— T — ALl — —— YT} e e AAMMlllS  — S PETTT— il ULSEESA ——— MR S s mamm— ——

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII J
‘ _
[{a]
B Ve _
T T T T e _ ) | ]
&N g
uw || <
19 || =
Q
I =
|| O
llllll J ] N
_ L
z
llllllllll X
13
A
n—u/
o
Vv
[xn]
o

3—54
S e

878-V7B-940

39



R. T 7 7 —4%ERR /Ruffling attachment

REF.NO. CODE  |qQTY B NAME OF PARTS
5 S30404001 AR G- FA T B o] PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 et s—23 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 Wvezszs SCREW
B-1-2 108494001 R ES WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 7T T8 1% SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 HERFE LS A TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2[=0®7 2 Vasxe WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
53 . 521370001 | 1\svs-rzs | LAPPER ASSY
”””” <FTumL> <OPTION PARTS> 777
53 | $21372001 | 15wsik-vs ] LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062350612 |  1[F~am35xe SCREW, PANM3.5X6 7]
5-5 025350332 HeESHFH 2L 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
5-6 520130009 A r27F1vE2T0% COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 520131009 1T EFFAT3 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134001 1% A 3 Wa76-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 S20135001 HERE-F {7 SPOOL PIN
5-6-2 034422006 2| +29 5T 7 41X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
15-10 521368001 A IACHE - LAPPER BASE
-11 523651002 N7 e Fexahy 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M&X5
-12 521369001 NER IS S LAPPER SET PLATE
5-13 520355002 212 2 2 3X8.5 SCREW, M3X8.5
7 $304G0007 |~ T|o¥=0sd5-S% s [ SHIRRING GAUGEASSY 7777
7-2 519347001 HES #4X] PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<A ECYR> <FOR PIPING>
7 530403001 1Hp o= Fhr—=3iys PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY
7-2 519349001 HESEEE | PRESSER FOOT ASSY
71T S{915s001 | 1ir~o<x NEEDLE PLATE 7777777
7-3 519212001 1ozt suns s MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-4 519248001 Ty Eytoun DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
7-5 519401001 B E AV UPPER FEED DOG
VIZA 3420-05 3620-05
‘ E37¥ 2k B =ik
Sarmi~ Full~ Semi— Full~
REF.NO] Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
L~ Ayt /SHIRRING SET 530405101]/S31111101 - -
) P. r—U 5L 304y/PIPING SHIRRING SET - - 530406101]|S31112101
=T F -S43 /SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY S30400001 — - -

P, Ly—J 9 5F—U45%/PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY
Sode— )27 23 /SHIRRING ASSY
HREFg9 4w /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
IMEL T 13—Y 2% /PIPING PARTS ASSY

STS—AH LRI 5/RUFFLING DEVICE SET

- - 530403001 —
530401001 — — -
$30402101]530402102]530402101] 530402102

= - 530404601 e
530137001 — — e

N | ORI |~

878-V7B-940



Z . g BB / Accessories

"FTaRR
/ OPTION PARTS "

69 71 72 70 68

O HEROBMIEE TS LBHYVET,

© The details of included accessories are subject fo change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelisferten Zubehtre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V7A,B-910
41



Z. ﬁ}%&zﬁsﬁﬁ / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE QY Bt NAME OF PARTS RV

1 HEVP IV A NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27

1-1 * A1z NEEDLE, DCX27

4 b AVEREYS LOWER KNIFE

5 101572101 1% ¥ v 7 255X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 501943001 16AvEIRITI6 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6

8 142002001 T|eh oy 21872 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 2
9 149570001 1|6h & E g ZiiF5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
10 $23356001 1| XA #H &L 2FaX10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 . 546907001 1jXHR L F5X6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
13 117466000 HELEY b PINCETTE

18 S06701000 HEVE S At POLY OILER ASSY

19 145277205 11 s ey OIL TANK

24 142262001 1174 U7 2 CHAIN, F ASSY

25 122991001 1|7V RUT750 ACCESSORY BAG

27 520718000 b7y HEAD PLATE

29 535997001 &7 3 H I BXBS BOLT, M8X85

31 213650001 477 2.3%8.5%385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
{32 028080242 AlXx¥HZ28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

&33 0210801306 AlFY +1i 18 NUT, 1 M8

{34 $20719000 LA RV CUSHION

39 S06704001 Heyarstqtu S—

40 520769000 1lya—-od FUNNEL

a1 144225002 I A HEAD COVER

48-1 147919051 I kxR e A RUBBER CUSHION

48-2 147919052 JlETA RUBBER CUSHION

56 183797009 B E S i ol ] DUSTER CHUTE ASSY

57 031411304 3NPIIFYETAIXI3 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 $23353001 1 4Ag—v2~HHILs DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 2|F~Nmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

60 025040332 2S5 a4 WASHER, PLAIN L4

65 S38645001 1imILphI—T 2 BELT COVER ASSY

66 062061412 3F~a6X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14

67 520412000 1| 6t3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

68 508956100 HE LD R P E N pu—

69 147893009 t|FHTPHE7E 14 —_——

70 021400106 2|1+ 1324 S

71 062401406 21 ~aaxi4 S

2 116016001 |  2|~an k2

91 520118151 1|51 42 | TRIMMING KNIFE
""""""""""""" T TTeVTIAS T AST T T T T T T T T
92 060300512 1244 > FM3XS SCREW, BIND M3X5

<\V7Z2A> <V72A>
o2 _____| 060300412 | 1)t kwaxa | SCREW,BINDMSX4 ] -
< OPTION PARTS >

39 506704001 1 SILICONE OIL

68 508956100 1 OIL FILTER

69 147893009 I e —— TREADLE PEDAL

70 021400106 2 NUT, 1M4

71 062401406 2 SCREW, PAN M4X14

72 116016001 2 |———— PEDAL STOPPER

8§78-V7A,B-910

42



Z . {FEMBE{% / Accessories

O HEROBEHREETSZLMHVET.

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehéire sind varbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V7A,B-810
43



7 . {TESLEER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE QTY =R NAME OF PARTS RM
42 529853109 11 k& F 5149 Z30THF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DTHF
42-1 150180001 3|y ¥s SPOOLSTAND BASE
42-2 150182000 3[AFT-—m=VE SPOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 MrT—nmwmy SPQOL CUSHION
42-4 S$02775001 LIRS Qv B2 AV - PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 MNes#Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 538648001 1en 7+ husm NUT, U5/8-28
42-5 504109001 AR A AR o oy THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-6 142997001 RN TR THREAD GUIDE, 3
42-7 540640001 U EEFNAE GvE & B e < COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 R i COLUMN CAP
42-8 156112003 H =B NI g i COLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 HEFZVEESS: COLUMN JOINT
42-10 521798001 AT —BEIEY b SPOOLSCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 3RS~ TR SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 3| NExWHZ2S WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 3hvary ks NUT, 1 M5

§42-1 150185009 1A b PYdLhiLs - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-12 138843001 HHHTHERIYEF JOINT

-{42-13 150188009 TR T = Bk b & — 4 T A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-14 502779009 HUAT—RFAAL—3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-15 502788009 NRLY FNnLH—47 323 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-16 540641001 NATF~WT 52TV LA SPOOLSCREW SET, A
42-16-1 021500106 A1y ks NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 537038001 1+~ ETH5X14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
42-16-3 537037001 1|5 ~Na kS H#5%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-16-4 062501406 21F~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-17 540643001 R -YEFFZIEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 2|7+ F26X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M6X6
42-17-2 021500106 T2+ v ks NUT, 1 M5
42-17-3 537037001 T|F~AoE S ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-18 540644001 TR d—YEF Ty b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-18-1 021500106 132+ ks NUT, 1 M5
42-18-2 031452206 17T 45522 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-18-3 062501006 1 ~asxio SCREW, PAN M5X10
64 183798001 |7y T3V FULLSUBMERGED SET

,64-1 520721001 HroFoaysT HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 ABoETNTaTHENL BOLT
64-3 $35997001 1|97 240 +8X85 BOLT, M8X85
64-4 536007001 HEEFES I S5 .41 BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 1|# 0~ mBx5s BOLT, MBX55
64-6 025080236 | N|eS¥HxFas WASHER, PLAINM 8
64-7 028080242 HGES & ESE: WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|+v +1i-8 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8|72.3X8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
64-10 520722001 HEFZEE/- T 4 DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 2|11 > ¥ Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 3454 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

878-V7A,B-810

44




DERSA—EE3E / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

{ 519261-001 )
(/A Stiich Tongue)

4

—iBiRE R Yr—UrIH
R — i A (hEIVR)  subs—=y bR Sv—UPR | RAEXTH
Application Thin Medium Thin Medium Bulky knit Shirring Shirring
( Small type ) W / Piping
i V71A V72A V72A V72A V72A V72A
Model
’gjb.%?z 3020-08-HaF 3020-04-H8F 3021-03-H8F 3060-05-E8Y
Y H!J h L_{?SS -04-HaF -05-H8F -04-H8F -06-E8v 3420-05-E8BF 3620-05-E8F
=FHg-LI N5 18- -5 Mar
E=Ex§1]ra High-Lift 05-H8F 06-H8F 05-HaF 07-E8Y
18
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
2 521223-001 (3) 519343001 {4} 525823-001 (3} $19347-001 (5) 519347-001 $19349-001
TR ( 519257-001 ) 519347001 {5} 825081-001 (4} 525825-001 (6)
519341-001 (4,5)| S25825-001 (6) | 525084-001({5) | S25827-001(7)

519155-001 (5)

3 533024-001 (3) $19147-001 iS;

iR $19154-001 (4) 519148-001 {6

Neadla Pt S519155-001 (5) 525186-001 (7 )

eedle Plate S19161-001 (6)
4 . S519212-001% 519202-001 819212-001
FEE U R ($19213-001 ) {S19955-001 ) ($19213-001 )
Main Feed Dog { 519204-001 ) (519204001 ) ( 519204-001)
Assy B B B
ER UM
Main Feed Dog
faBhE L

(Ghain Feed Dug)

5 833027-001 {3} $533026-001 (3) $525568-101 $19248-001
EERY i $19240-001 (4, 5) | $19248-001 (4,5,6)

Differential

Feed Dog

6 . $18400-001 519401-001 S525087-001 519401-001

rFEUE

Upper

Feed Dog 21

7 7.8

EAR EXAZ BAR : Az
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
BAX 144074-35%0 S20897-101 144074-350
Angle Knife

B FAX

Lower Knife 5323899-001 {T=1.0) faggagg 001 (T=1.0)

o - =t 520582-001 (T=1.5
T {4.586) {6,7) ( }
520582-01 (T=1.5) 520582-001 (T=1.5)
g EJ—2X
Over Looper 520425-001 $20438-101
A8 H G

=%
45

878-V7A.B



Wa. & S5 Al / Warning labels

245~ )1/ Warning labels

f% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

B EBRTIMETS,
RARKBELOUT
aufNETact.

BFEDTinG, R

o A, LI D3RR

 fanemgerace. |

REEES AN - |

40X64

S538350-001

[ may caisa njury.
[Oparatawith safety devicas g
":ru:eﬂmhswi?:'hh:i‘sfn

andd needla, dazning ale,

Label, operation
Eng.

40X64

S538349-001

T—AX—Y
Mark, grounding

g12

S37060-001

878-V7A,B-052

46




F28| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S00075000 A -66 4 $20152001 {F -14 18 520219001 {L -50 30
500204001 IF -99 20 520153001 |F -17 18 520220001 L -52 30
501943001 |2 -7 42 F -54 20 520221000 L -54 30
502573000 (£ -38 14 $20154001 jF -21 i8 52022200t JL -55 30
502606000 A -3 2 520155000 |F -59 20 520298001 |D -36 10
S02775001 {Z -42-4 44 520156000 |F -23 18 520300101 jt -4 28
502779009 |Z -42-14 44 F -860 20 $20301001 §L  -4-3 28
502788009 |Z -42-15 44 520157001 |F -26 18 520303000 }L -4-4 28
502874001 |P -1-3 34 520158101 JF -13-2 18 520306000 |A -5 2
504109001 ]Z -42-5 44 . {F -52-2 20 520309101 |A - 11 2
506701000 }Z ~18 42 L -53 30 520310001 JA -13 2
S06704001 §Z2 -39 42 L -56 30 520311000 |A -14 2

Z -39 42 520159001 |F -30 18 520313000 |A -20 2
S07463000 |L  -51 30 520160001 fF -32 18 520314000 [A -21 2
S07477009 |A -84 4 F -7 20 $20319001 JA -27-3 2
508956100 |L -8 28 520161101 |F -34 18 520320101 JA -27-5 2
Z -68 42 520162001 |F -36 18 520321001 A -27-6 2
Z -68 42 520163001 |F - 42 18 520323101 1A -29 2
508957001 |L -7 28 . 520165001 |F  -45 18 1520324101 {A -33 2
512987002 3L -10 28 520168001 |F -52 20 520325001 |A -35 -2
519147001 |Ga -3 45 520172001 §F -53 20 520327101 1A -27-8 2
519148001 |Ga -3 45 520174001 {F -58 20 520328001 |A -37 2
519154001 | Ga -3 45 520175101 {F -5 18 520330100 |A -39 2
519155001 |R -7-1 40 F-1341 18 520331001 |A -40 2
Ga -3 45 F -18 18 520334000 |A -43 2
519161001 |Ga -3 45 F -5241 20 520337001 fA -59 4
519202001 [ Ga -4 45 , F -55 20 520338200 [A -61 4
519204001 |Ga -4 45 520176001 |F -64 20 520339000 fA -62 4
519212001 {R -7-3 40 520177001 J|F -69 20 520340001 A -69 4
Ga -4 45 520178001 JL -57 30 520342001 |A -70 4
519213001 [Ga -4 43 520179001 JF -72 20 520344009 A -74 4
519240001 [ Ga -5 45 520180001 {L -29 28 520345009 A -10 2
519248001 |[R -7-4 40 520181001 |F -82 20 A 75 4
Ga -5 45 520182001 tF -82-1 20 520346000 fA -B0 4
519257001 jGa -2 45 520183001 [F -84 20 520353000 |8 -21 6
519261001 jGa -2 45 520184101 jF -50 18 520355002 fH -9-2-2 24
519272001 D -50-1-4 12 520189001 jF -33 18 R -5-13 40
518341001 JGa -2 45 F -83 20 520356001 B - 11 6
519343001 {Ga -2 45 F -104 20 520357000 |B -30 6
519346001 §D -50-1-1 12 520191001 JF -82-3 20 520361001 |B -17 6
D -50-4-1 12 520193001 {F -92 20 520362151 |B -18 6
519347001 |R -7-2 40 520194001 |F -95 20 520386101 |C -7 3
Ga -2 45 520195001 |F -97 20 520391001 |C -7-4 8
519349001 {R -7-2 40 520197001 |F -24 18 520392000 jC -7-5 8
Ga -2 45 F -28 18 L -34 28
$19400001 jGa -6 45 F-62 20 520393101 JC -8 8
519401001 {R -7-5 40 F -&7 20 520396001 | C -12 8
Ga -6 45 52019900t JL -14 28 520412000 |A -48 2
519496001 {0 -50-1-2 12 L -16 28 A -55 4
519535001 {D -51 12 L -18 28 Z -67 42
D -51 i2 520200001 L -30 28 520413051 |C -18 8
519955001 |Ga -4 45 520201001 §F - 101 20 520414001 |C -20 8
§20118151. |2 -9 42 520202001 {F -100 20 520415101 |C -22 3
520130008 |R -5-b 40 520204001 §A -2 2 520416101 |C -23 8
520131009 |R -5-6-1 40 520207101 §A -57 4 520426001 |Ga -9 45
520134001 |R -5-6-1-1 40 520208001 fA -56 4 520438101 jGa -9 45
520135001 JR -5-6-1-2 40 520209001 {D -20 10 520453001 P -1 34
520139101 JF -1 18 520213000 fL -40 30 520454000 P -1-1 34
520144000 |F -3 18 520214000 {L -42 30 520455000 P -1-2 34
520145001 |F -4 18 52021500t JL -43 30 520456000 |P -1-5 34
520146001 |F -8 18 S20216000 L -45 30 520459000 |P -1-6 34
520147001 §F -13 18 52021700t |L -46 30 520460000 | P -1-7 34
520151001 JF _-15 18 5202180071 JL -49 30 P _-52 34

47




CODE

CODE

REF.NO.

CODE

520461101
520464000
520467001
520472001
520477001
520485001
520489001
520494001
520496101
520500001

520500002
520500003

520507001
520523000
520524000
520525001
520526000
£ 520527001
520530001
520543101
520544000
520546001

520547001
520548001
520554001
520560001

520561001
520571101
20574001
$20575001
$20576001
$20577001
520578101

20579101
/520580101
$20582001
520585001
520598000

520601001
520621001

520625151
520626001
520655101
520657001
520661001
520662100
520663000
520666001
520668200
520669000
520672001
520673001
S20674001
520675001
520676051

—-—TOaOOOOONOMAMOMAMMMmmMmMATMMMMMAMMMMOIMMTAMTIMmMugQoUQoOTow

gggggr"r“r*r—t—r—l—r—'—‘—'——-nl-

520676051
520677000
$20678001
520679001
520681000

520682102
520682103
S20682104
520682105
520683001
520684101
520685001
520686001
520687001
520689001
520690001
520691001
520692001

520718000

520719000
S20721001
520722001
520740101
520763000
520842001
520878000

$20896101
520897101

520898101
520899001
521091000
S21092000
$21125001
$21126001
S21127001
521130051
521132001
521133001
521134001
521135001
521136101
521137001
521223001
$21283001

$21294001
521295001
521297001
521298001
521299001
521300001
521301001
521302001
S21303001
521304001
521305001
521306001
52130700t
521310001
$21311001

'
ha
h
—
1
8]

[
— ot )
~ Ut O

'
N
i
-l
|
-~

-18-3
-18-1
-18-2
-2-1-8

[
NN =
(¥, VIR a]

- 26

[
wWN A
B = OO

- 64-1
- 64-10

1 ]
o
o

-50-1-2

1o
09 —
RS F =)

- 152
- 15-2

m8mm>>UNmNNNNgggggggggxgggmggggw
4 ;

-15-2
Ga -8
- 81
-81-1

-33

1
i
[

N
1
RN - w

1
pay
1

1
—
1

]
NNNNI}JWWN
—_
]

U\U‘INNNI}JNNNM
S I A I e
E

1
1
1

L

[R]
O hlww-lumN

[
t

L
[}

mmmwmwwmwmwmﬂmmxnggggggggizmm

rW@

521312001
521313001
521314001
521315001
521316001
$21336101
521341001
521365001
521366001
521368001
521369001
521370001
521372001
521374101
521376001

521377001

521378001

521382001

$21384001
$21385001

521387101
521388001

521590000
$21798001
523337003

523341009

523342001

523346101

523349001
523350001
523351001
523353001
523356001
523357001
523360001

$23364000
523367001
523418002

523452002
523453001
523458101
523460001
523611101
$23612051
523614101

b« o o e o o o ¢ b o Qb v e w et et W e 4 3 i I i 0= S e e e e

SmMICMMZIBUZAPPUOMMBPNNRRPUSTIIONNTTRPNTTDODXTODD0D

R s R $au:

1

[ |
LUWUJLHWUJU’!

3 ]
=

1

1
LUUJWW(TUWWLU\UJ
wh b b i b b

t

1
NN

] b
e
ﬁ‘

4
-42-10
-7
-83
-31
-98
-1-2
-7-1
-1-3
-9-1-1
-1-2
-1-2
-45
-63
- 65
-58
-10
-79
-37
-42
-44
-16
-60
- 21
-27
-2
-2-5
.22
-84
-7
-4-11
-15
-73
-12




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
523615001 |E -5 14 533027001 | Ga -5 45 539691001 [E -39 14
$23616101 {A -25-2 2 534326000 {B -23 6 539692021 |E -850 14

E -82 16 $35997001 |Z -29 42 539694021 |E -64 16
523619001 |F -12 18 Z -64-3 44 F -39 18
G -8& 22 536007001 |Z -64-4 44 F -76 20
H -6 24 537037001 |Z -42-16-3 44 539695001 |E -85 16
523621101 fE -72 16 Z -42-17-3 44 F -40 18
E -76 16 537038001 |Z -42-16-2 44 F 77 20
E -78 16 537060001 | Wa 46 539704021 |G -4 22
F-103 20 537070121 |D -34 10 539707001 |G -19 22
G -16-1 22 538312050 |E -24 14 539708001 |G -25 22
523626001 {H -7 24 538320100 |H -9-241 24 539709021 |G -28 22
l -6 26 538330050 | M -46 32 539728021 |F -9 18
523628051 £ -71 16 S38349001 | Wa 46 H -3 24
S23651002 R -2-1-18 36 538350001 {Wa 46 I -8 26
R -5-11 40 538645001 {Z -85 42 53973300t |D -27 10
523773001 |Q -1-2 34 538648001 |Z -42-4-2 44 53976905t |E -40 14
523774001 |R -6-8 36 539564021 A -23 2 539773001 |E -35 14
523775001 fR -2-1-6 36 539565101 |B -24 6 540640001 [Z2 -42-7 44
523777101 |R- -2-1-4 36 539571021 |C -10 8 540641001 |Z -42-16 44
523779001 {R -2-b 36 539577000 |D -2 10 540643001 §Z -42-17 44
523896101 |Q -1 34 $39589021 |[E -8 14 540644001 §Z -42-18 44
523897001 |Q -1-4 34 539593021 [E -54 16 542042021 |E -33 14
525081001 |Ga -2 45 539596021 |E -54-1 16 543453001 A -97 4
525083001 |D -50-4-2 12 539607001 fA -8 2 543521000 §L  -36-2 28
525084001 | Ga -2 45 539611001 |A -27 2 543522000 L -36-1 28
S25097001 | Ga -6 45 539612001 |A -27-1 2 543523000 |L -36 28
525179001 1A -92 4 539613001 |A -27-2 2 543316001 |E -48 14
525180001 A -92 4 539625151 |A -49 2 544535001 jA -25.3 2
525186001 | Ga -3 45 539629021 |B -3 b 544536000 |A -24 2
$25526000 |L -35 28 539630000 |B -10 6 544821001 |A -94 4
525530001 |B - 1-1 6 538631000 {B -20 6 546839000 | -24 10
525568101 | Ga -5 45 539644021 |{C -2 8 546840001 |D -6 10
525818051 |E -61 16 5396450271 |C -3 8 S46841001 | -53 10
F -46 18 533646021 |C -4 8 546842001 |D -54 10
F -79 20 539647000 {C -5 8 546843001 D -56 10
525823001 | Ga -2 45 539648021 |{C -9 8 546844001 fF -87 20
525825001 |Ga -2 45 539649021 |1C -14 8 546849001 §jD -21 10
525827001 |Ga -2 45 539650051 |C -16 8 546887001 D -2 10
525879001 L -32 28 539653051 |C -24 8 546889001 D -5 10 -
527868001 |B -16 6 539660001 |D -7 10 546891001 fE -23 14"
528044009 |F -1 18 539661001 |D -8 10 546895001 {E  -68 16
529094001 |E -69 16 539662001 |D -9 10 546836001 {H -9 24
529132001 {F -43 18 539663021 |D - 11 10 546899001 §C -7-2 8
529700000 |H -9-3 24 539664001 |D -12 10 D -22 10
529853109 {Z -42 44 539665001 | D - 15 10 H -91-2 24
529933000 |{P -5-3 34 539671101 |D -26 10 546900001 |[B  -13 6
529934000 jP -5-4 34 539672001 |D -29 10 546901001 fH -9 24
530137001 |R -6 36 539674001 |E -9 14 546903001 D -30 10
530400001 |R -7 40 539675001 JE -10 14 H -13 24
530401001 |R -2 36 539676121 {E - 15 t4 546904001 JJ -5 26
530402101 R -3-1 38 539677021 {E - 16 4 546905001 L -12 28
530402102 |[R -3-2 38 F -10 18 546307001 |Z - 11 42
530403001 |R -7 40 G -5 22 546908001 | -5 10
530404001 |R -5 40 H -4 24 546923001 |B -1 b
530405101 |R -A 40 -9 26 546931001 |C -1 8
530406101 R -A 40 539678021 |E -~ 17 14 546932001 |C -1 8
530517101 |A -73 4 539679001 |E -20 14 546933001 |G -1 22
530562000 {£ -18 14 539683000 |E -26 4 546940001 {H -1 24
$31111101 {R -A 40 539684021 |E -27 14 546941001 ! -1 26
531112101 IR - A 40 539685001 fE -28 14 546942001 |1 -1 26
533024001 [Ga -3 45 $39690021 [E -36 14 547031000 |F  -22 18
533026001 fGa -5 45 E_-41 14 549337000 |l -28 28

49




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
004350812 |E -31 14 018061632 |F -31 18 047602042 |A -54 4
011502012 | D -47 10 F -70 20 048040342 {E -14 14
012060632 |B -25 6 F -86 20 E -70 16

D -25 10 018062532 |B -28 ] F -44 18

E -2 14 C -15 8 048090342 |E -19 14

E -4 14 D -13 10 048400242 |B -14 6

E -731 16 018401032 jR -2-3 36 060300412 §{D -35 10

Fo-1-3 18 018401622 |C - 1-1-1 8 M -30 32

F -7 i8 F -1-2 18 Z -92 42

Foo-124 18 G -1-1 22 060300512 |2 -92 42

F -20 18 H -11 24 060300612 |M -52 32

F-57 20 I -1 26 060350812 | A -67 4

F -93 20 018401632 jR -2-2 36 E -62 16

G -6-1 22 021060302 jR -2-1-20 36 1) -16 26

H -6-1 24 R -2-7 36 060351012 |J -15 26

R -64 36 021080106 ¢Z -33 42 060400512 |A -9b 4

012400432 |A -27-4 2 Z -064-8 44 L -1741 28
A -32 2 021350106 |F - 51 18 060400612 JA -12 2

A -40-1 2 021400106 |Z -70 42 A -27-7 2

D -28 10 Z -70 42 o A 2279 2

E -29 14 021400202 |F -91 20 A -34 2

F -25 18 021400212 §JA -53 4 A -36 2

Fo-29 18 Q -15 34 A -46 2

F -63 20 R -2-1-22 36 A -50 2

F -68 20 R -6-10 36 D -10 10

F -82-2 20 021500106 1Z -42-10-3 44 E -22 14
H--13 24 Z -42-16-1 44 H -1i6 24

R -B-12 36 Z -42-17-2 44 Mo-24 32

012400536 |t -4-2 28 Z -42-18-1 44 M 32 32
012400632 |A -42 2 021500303 |R -6-7-1 36 M -36 32
F -96 20 021500312 |D -48 10 M -39 32

012400832 |A -31 2 025030132 |G -14 22 M -41 32
E -32 14 025040132 |A -45 2 M -45 32

012500532 {L -2 28 E -49 14 060400812 A -15 2
014060632 {Z -42-17-1 44 G -N 22 A -17 2
014780622 {R -3-1-1-6 38 P -4 34 D -46 10
R -3-1-1-19 | 38 025040332 |[Z -80 42 F -75 20

R -3-1-1-19 | 38 025050132 [A -72 4 G -29 22

: R -3-2-1-6 38 025060236 JF -37 18 L -11 28
4017060812 |H -8 24 F -85 20 L -26 28
l -7 26 025060332 }D -14 10 L -33 28
1017061612 |C - 1-31 8 025080236 | Z -64-6 44 M -4 32
G -1-2-1 22 025350332 JA -68 4 M -20 32

017081606 |R -3-1-1-8 38 , £E -@3 16 M -43 32
R -3-2-1-8 38 R -55 40 Z -64-11 44

017085502 |Z -64-5 44 025710132 §F -106 18 Z -64-12 44
017500812 |G -26 22 025710232 JE -12 14 060401012 A -25-1 2
017501212 JA -64 4 E -13 14 A -47 2
017781012 R -3-1-1+4 38 025770232 {R -3-1-1-18 | 38 P -3 34
R +3-1-1-10 | 38 R -31-1-18 | 38 060401412 1A -28 2

R -31-113 | 38 028050246 |Z -42-10-2 44 F -89 20

R -3-1-115 | 38 028060242 |B -27 6 060630412 }D -50-1-5 12

R -3-1-1-15 | 38 028080242 |Z -32 42 060630712 {E  -75-1 16

R -3-2-14 38 Z -B64-7 44 061400812 |A -18 2

R =-3-2-1-10 } 38 031411304 }Z -57 A2 A -26 2

R -3-2-1-13 ] 38 031452206 |2z -42-18-2 44 A -58 4

018061432 |E -53 14 032422505 R - 3-1-5 38 B -6 6
H -10 24 R -3-1-5 38 L -23 28

L -& 28 034422006 JR -5-6-2 40 062060812 |G - 18 - 22

018061632 |E -8-1 14 047250842 |E - 1-1 14 G -2 22
E -34 14 047301642 ID -2-2 10 062061012 |F -38 18

E -40-1 14 1047401642 D -21-1 10 062061432 |Z -66 42

E _-60 16 047502542 JE -57 16 062300412 |G -16-2 22

50




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

062300512 {F -16 18 102707002 |[R -2-8 36 154180001 Y2 -42-1 44
Q -1-7 34 104450101 §JC - 11 g 150182000 {Z -42-2 44

062300812 |R -2-1-11 36 105161004 1D -3 10 150185009 §Z -42-11 44

062350512 |R  -2-1-27 36 F -47 18 150188009 |Z -42-13 44

062350612 |D -37 10 F -80 20 150206002 |Z  -42-441 44
F -35 i8 108494001 JR -5-1-2 40 150307000 {P -1-4 34
r -48 18 108495001 |R -5-1-3 40 150755001 {D -50-1-3 12
F -81 20 110744002 | R -3-1-1-17 | 38 151474011 | Ga -1 45
Q -19 34 R -3-1-1.17 | 38 151474014 | Ga -1 45
R -54 40 110832009 M - 12 32 151951001 |F -49 - 18

062350812 |C -7-3 8 116016001 12 -72 42 153318201 |Z -64-2 44
Cc -25 8 Z -72 42 154841001 [A -78 4
R -65~ 36 117466000 |2 - 13 42 155162001 {C -7-6 8

062351016 }L -4-8 28 118735002 §{C  -1-3-2 8 H -9-1-3 24

062400612 tA -30 2 G -1-2-2 22 155197101 R - 3-1-1-1 38

‘ c -19 8 118770001 JA -44 2 R -3-2-11 38
L -44 30 122991001 |z -25 42 155199101 |R -3-1-1-3 38
L -47 30 126863001 |Z -42-3 44 R -3-1-1-14 | 38
L -58 30 138843001 {2 -42-12 44 R -3-1-1-14 | 38
R+ -2-1-25 36 140530002 |D -52 12 R -3-2-1-3 38
Z -59 42 D -52 12 155247000 |G -3 22

062400812 A -9 2 142002001 |Z -8 42 H -1 24
B -5 ] 142262001 |2 -24 42 J -0 26
R -2-1-1%6 36 142628001 JE -25 14 155539000 |F - 61 20

062401012 {A -22 2 142997001 |z -42-6 44 155559001 |B. -12 6
B -22 6 143767002 R - 5-1 40 156112003 |2 -42-8 44
c -17 8 143980001 |[R  -5-1-1 40 156482000 1A -51 2
E -6 14 144074350 |G - 15-1 22 158722002 |D -55 10
P -6 34 Ga -7 45 I -7 26
Q -2 34 144103009 | M -13 32 183797009 §Z -56 42
R -3-1-6 38 144225002 |2 -41 42 183798001 {Z -64 44
R -3-2-6 38 1447840071 |R -2-1-10 36 21365000t |Z -31 42

062401212 |A -4 2 144875001 |L -4-9 28 Z -649 44
A -52 4 144876001 IL -4-10 28
G -10-1 22 145277205 §2 - 19 42

062401406 |Z - 71 42 146293001 }C -6 8
Z -7 42 146427001 §JC  -12-1 8

062401612 A -81 4 M -47 32
0D -57 10 146532001 {F -6 18
G -10-2 22 F -19 18
R -2-1-21 36 F -56 20

062501006 }Z -42-18-3 44 146592601 | M - 21 32

062501212 |F -88 20 146598001 JA - 71 4

062501406 1Z -42-16-4 44 Qg -13 34

062670712 |D -42 12 146762001 |Q -1-8 34
b -50-1-4 12 147363000 jL -48 30
D -50-4-4 i2 147893009 {Z -69 42

072600000 |B -7 6 Z -69 42

076203000 1B -15 6 147919051 |Z - 481 42

081005070 {E - 11 14 147919052 |2 -48-2 42
F -94 20 147942001 |L -~ 12-1 28

081005670 |E -356 16 148084001 fL -20 28
F -66 20 148294001 1D -50-i-3 12

081008070 |I. -5 28 D -50-4-3 12

081009070 |A -77 4 148782001 tJ  -13 26

081020070 |[E - 21 14 148797001 R -3-1-1-5 38

081031870 |B -4 6 R -3-2-15 38

081044070 {L -9 28 148798109 R -3-1-1-7 38

100032003 |C -33 8 R -3-2-1-7 38

100136001 R -5-1-4 40 149570001 }Z -9 42

101118001 JR -5-2 40 150173003 {2 -429 44

10157210t §Z -5 42 150174000 {2 -42-7-1 44

102707002 §F -74 20 150179002 {Z -42-10-1 44

51







IN—YJwy
PARTS BOOK

Jsy-TERNS

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

878-VTA,B
S97TVTA-101
2002.03.C (1)

Printed in Japan




